Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (113.1) (10.4)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  813.2 813.0
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  47.4 10.6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  747.5 813.2

Liquid assets  761.3 856.0
Bank overdrafts  (13.8) (42.8)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  747.5 813.2

FIN
AN

CIAL STATEM
EN

TS

Notes to the pro forma financial information

Thomas Cook Group plc Annual Report & Accounts 2008 123

1. Basis of preparation
The financial information contained in this appendix is pro forma and unaudited and does not constitute full statutory accounts within the meaning
of section 240 of the Companies Act 1985. The information has been prepared using the accounting policies and basis of preparation set out in note 2
to the Group financial statements, except that, for comparison purposes, the amortisation of business combination intangibles has been excluded from
the pro forma information.

2. Segmental analysis

Twelve months to 30 September 2008

UK and
Ireland

£m

Continental
Europe

£m

Northern
Europe

£m

North
America

£m

Airlines
Germany

£m
Corporate

£m
Total

£m

Revenue
Segment sales 3,104.4 3,646.9 974.9 439.8 978.2 – 9,144.2
Inter-segment sales (7.1) (26.5) (3.3) – (297.5) – (334.4)
Total revenue 3,097.3 3,620.4 971.6 439.8 680.7 – 8,809.8

Profit/(loss) from operations before exceptional items 143.4 106.3 86.2 6.0 45.4 (21.4) 365.9

Twelve months to 30 September 2007

UK and
Ireland

£m

Continental
Europe

£m

Northern
Europe

£m

North
America

£m

Airlines
Germany

£m
Corporate

£m
Total

£m

Revenue
Segment sales 3,138.7 3,052.9 811.9 379.1 855.8 0.3 8,238.7
Inter-segment sales (6.9) (3.9) (5.3) – (344.1) – (360.2)
Total revenue 3,131.8 3,049.0 806.6 379.1 511.7 0.3 7,878.5

Profit/(loss) from operations before exceptional items 73.6 67.5 73.5 4.9 46.2 (21.5) 244.2

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market prices.

3. Exceptional items

2008

£m
2007

£m

Property costs, redundancy and other costs incurred in integrating the Thomas Cook and MyTravel businesses (116.3) (82.1)
Property costs, redundancy and other costs incurred in other business integrations and reorganisations (47.1) (60.4)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment and other assets (1.1) 15.1
Impairment of assets (7.7) (21.8)
Other expenses incurred as a result of the merger (21.7) (4.7)
Other exceptional operating items (11.4) (17.3)
Exceptional items included within profit from operations (205.3) (171.2)